## A PROCLAMATION

## KINGSLEY RACQUET AND SWIM CLUB DAY

**WHEREAS,** Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club was established in 1969 and has always opened its membership to all the residents of Dunwoody; and

WHEREAS, Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club contributes to the welfare of our citizens by providing vibrant recreational programs, which includes an instructional and competitive youth swim team for children ranging from age 5 to 18, and tennis teams that serve all age an ability levels and generate such participation and passion that Kingsley is often referred to as "Tennis Town, USA"; and

**WHEREAS,** Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club helps to foster a sense of community by hosting numerous social events throughout the year open to the Dunwoody community; and

**WHEREAS,** Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club has been a regular participant in city events ranging from floats in the Dunwoody Fourth of July parade to sponsoring Food Truck Thursdays; and

**WHEREAS,** Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club has been a good citizen by frequently opening its doors to the community and hosting public events such as Dunwoody Candidate forums, Dunwoody Homeowners Association meetings, scout meetings and other community events; and

**WHEREAS,** it is fitting and proper to recognize the contributions and positive impact that the Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club has had on the City of Dunwoody and its citizens as a cornerstone of our community for the past fifty years;

**NOW, THEREFORE I,** Denis L. Shortal, Mayor of the City of Dunwoody do hereby proclaim August 26, 2019 as **Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club Day** in the City of Dunwoody.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Dunwoody to be affixed this 26<sup>th</sup> day of August 2019.

CITY OF DUNINGOOD

|                           | CITY OF DONWOOD?        |  |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|--|
|                           |                         |  |
|                           | Denis L. Shortal, Mayor |  |
| ATTEST:                   |                         |  |
|                           |                         |  |
| Sharon Lowery, City Clerk |                         |  |

Packet page: 2